U.S. Accounted-For from the Vietnam War
Prisoners of War, Escapees, Returnees and Remains Recovered

Reported for: United States Marine Corps
Total Accounted: 164

Military  Country of Country of Loss Date of Remains ID

Service Casualty Return Name Rank Status Incident Returned Date Date Home of Record
UsMC N.Vietnam Vietnam ABRAMS, LEWIS HERBERT 05 NR 1967/11/25 1995/04/11 6/16/1997 MONTCLAIR, NJ
USMC  S.Vietnam AGOSTO-SANTOS, JOSE E3 RR 1967/05/12 1968/01/23

USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam AHLMEYER, HEINZ JR o1 NR 1967/05/10 2003/05/27 11/22/2004 PEARL RIVER, NY
USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam ALLEN, MERLIN RAYE E3 NR 1967/06/30 2012/06/25 8/23/2012 BAYFIELD, WI
usmMC N.Vietnam ANGUS, WILLIAM KERR O3 RR 1972/06/11 1973/03/28

UsMC S.Vietnam ANZALDUA, JOSE JESUS JR E4 RR 1970/01/23 1973/03/27

UsMC S.Vietnam ARCHER, BRUCE RAYMOND 03 RR 1968/03/28 1973/03/16

USMC  S.Vietnam BEANE, DOUGLAS G. El AR 1969/06/01

USMC Cambodia Cambodia BENEDETT, DANIEL ANDREW E2 NR 1975/05/15 1991/08/25 1/23/2012 AUBURN KING, WA
USMC Laos Laos BILLIPP, NORMAN KARL o3 NR 1969/05/06 1996/03/29 11/1/1996 MILWAUKEE, WI
usmMCc S.Vietnam Vietnam BISCAILUZ, ROBERT LYNN E3 NR 1967/07/30 1992/08/03 6/3/1993 MIDWAY CITY, CA
USMC  S.Vietham Vietnam BLACKMAN, THOMAS JOSEPH E2 NR 1968/05/10 1999/09/08 3/30/2005 RACINE, WI

UsMC Cambodia Cambodia BLESSING, LYNN E2 NR 1975/05/15 1995/12/06 5/8/2000 LANCASTER, PA
USMC  Laos Laos BODDEN, TIMOTHY ROY E5 NR 1967/06/03 1999/02/16 8/14/2000 DOWNERS GROVE, IL
USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam BORTON, ROBERT CURTIS JR E2 NR 1966/08/28 1993/02/08 3/29/1995 BENTON HARBOR, MI
USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam BOWER, IRVIN LESTER JR E3 NR 1969/10/06 2000/11/20 7/10/2001 LINGLESTOWN, PA
usmMCc Cambodia Cambodia BOYD, WALTER E2 NR 1975/05/15 1995/12/06 5/8/2000 NORFOLK, VA
UsMC S.Vietnam Vietnam BROTZ, DANNY RAY E3 NR 1967/04/30 1967/05/08 1/16/1974 DETROIT, MI

UsMC N.Vietnam BROWN, PAUL GORDON 02 RR 1968/07/25 1973/03/14

USMC  S.Vietnam BUDD, LEONARD R JR E3 RR 1967/08/21 1973/03/05

USMC  S.Vietham BURGARD, PAUL E E2 BR 1968/06/06 1968/06/00 7/2/1968

USMC  S.Vietham BURGESS, RICHARD GORDON E4 RR 1966/09/25 1973/03/05

usmMCc S.Vietnam Vietnam BURNS, FREDERICK JOHN E3 KR 1967/12/25 1994/10/04 4/13/1995 MERRICK, NY
USMC  S.Vietham Vietnam BYARS, EARNEST RAY E3 NR 1967/07/30 1992/08/03 6/3/1993 HOUSTON, TX
UsMC N.Vietnam CHAPMAN, HARLAN PAGE 03 RR 1965/11/05 1973/02/12

USMC  Laos CIUS, FRANK EDWARD JR E3 RR 1967/06/03 1973/03/05

USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam CLAY, WILLIAM CLIFTON 1l 03 NR 1967/04/12 1995/06/06 2/19/1997 HENDERSON, NC
USMC  S.Vietham Vietnam COOK, JOSEPH FRANCIS E3 NR 1968/05/10 1999/09/08 3/30/2005 FOXBORO, MA
usmMCc Cambodia Cambodia COPENHAVER, GREGORY SCOTT E3 NR 1975/05/15 1995/12/06 5/8/2000 PORT DEPOSIT, MD
UsMC Laos Vietnam CORDOVA, SAM GARY 02 NR 1972/08/26 1988/12/15 3/13/1989 HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA
UsMC S.Vietnam Vietnam CRODY, KENNETH LLOYD E4 NR 1972/07/11 2000/08/29 4/23/2004 GRIFFITH, IN
USMC  Laos Laos CURRAN, PATRICK ROBERT 02 NR 1969/09/29 2000/02/11 6/27/2001 BENSENVILLE, IL
USMC  S.Vietham CYWAR, ROGER A E2 AR 1967/09/15 1987/06/05

USMC  S.Vietham Vietnam CZERWONKA, PAUL STEVEN E2 NR 1968/05/10 1999/09/08 3/30/2005 STOUGHTON, MA
usmMCc N.Vietnam Vietnam DAVIS, BRENT EDEN 02 NR 1966/03/18 1993/08/03 12/2/1997 SANTA CLARA, CA
UsMC S.Vietnam DEERING, JOHN ARTHUR E4 RR 1968/02/05 1973/03/05

UsMC S.Vietnam DIBERNARDO, JAMES VINCENT 02 RR 1968/02/05 1973/03/05

USMC  S.Vietnam DODSON, JAMES STANLY E5 EE 1966/05/06 1966/06/20

USMC N.Vietnam DUNN, JOHN HOWARD 04 RR 1965/12/07 1973/02/12

USMC  S.Vietham ECKES, WALTER W E3 EE 1966/05/10 1966/06/20

usmMCc S.Vietnam ELBERT, FREDERICK L JR E3 RR 1968/08/16 1973/03/16

UsMC N.Vietnam Vietnam FANNING, HUGH M 03 NR 1967/10/31 1984/07/17 8/2/1984 FT WORTH, TX
UsMC S.Vietnam Vietnam FERGUSON, WILLIE C JR E3 NR 1968/10/11 1973/02/26 6/29/1973 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
USMC  Laos Laos FINNEY, CHARLES E 03 NR 1969/03/17 1999/02/16 2/29/2000 SALTVILLE, MS
USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam FISCHER, RICHARD WILLIAM E3 NR 1968/01/08 1994/10/07 9/4/2007 MADISON, WI
USMC N.Vietnam Vietnam FLANIGAN, JOHN NORLEE o3 NR 1969/08/19 1989/07/31 6/13/1997 WINTER HAVEN, FL
usmMCc S.Vietnam Vietnam FREDERICK, DAVID ADDISON O3 NR 1967/07/30 1992/08/03 6/3/1993 COLUMBUS, OH
UsMC N.Vietnam Vietnam FREDERICK, JOHN WILLIAM W4 KR 1965/12/07 1974/03/13 4/17/1974 MANITO, IL

UsMC N.Vietnam FRIESE, LAURENCE VICTOR 03 RR 1968/02/24 1973/03/14

USMC  S.Vietnam Vietnam FRITSCH, THOMAS WILLIAM E3 NR 1968/05/10 1999/09/08 3/30/2005 CROMWELL, CT
USMC  Cambodia Cambodia GARCIA, ANDRES E3 NR 1975/05/15 1995/12/06 5/8/2000 CARLSBAD, NM
USMC  Laos Laos GARDNER, JOHN G 02 NR 1967/06/03 1999/02/16 8/14/2000 HOT SPRINGS, NC
usmMCc S.Vietnam GARWOOD, ROBERT RUSSELL E2 AR 1965/09/28 1979/03/21

USMC  S.Vietham Vietnam GOPP, THOMAS ALAN E4 NR 1967/08/03 1994/06/08 7/10/2001 NEW LONDON, OH
UsMC S.Vietnam GRAMMAR, WILLIAM MICHAEL 02 BR 1967/05/20 1967/05/22 5/22/1967

USMC  S.Vietnam Vietnam GREER, ROBERT LEE E2 NR 1964/06/07 1990/11/20 3/27/1991 PLEASANT HILL, CA
USMC S.Vietnam Vietnam GRISSETT, EDWIN R JR E4 KR 1966/01/22 1989/01/23 7/27/1989 SAN HUAN, TX
USMC  Laos Laos HAGAN, JOHN ROBERT 02 NR 1969/05/06 1996/03/29 11/1/1996 SAVANNAH, GA
usmMCc S.Vietnam HAMILTON, WALTER D E2 EE 1965/10/18 1965/10/29

UsMC S.Vietnam Vietnam HAMMOND, DENNIS WAYNE E4 KR 1968/02/08 1989/01/24 4/3/2004 DETROIT, MI

usmMc Laos Laos HANSON, STEPHEN PAUL 03 NR 1967/06/03 1999/02/16 8/14/2000 BURBANK, CA
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HARPER, RALPH LEWIS
HELLBACH, HAROLD JAMES
HELLE, ROBERT RAY
HEMPEL, BARRY LEE
HENDRIX, JERRY WAYNE
HEWITT, SAMUEL EUGENE
HEYNE, RAYMOND THOMAS
HOFFMAN, TERRY ALAN
HOLDEMAN, ROBERT EUGENE
HOLT, ROBERT ALAN
HOUSE, JOHN ALEXANDER II
IODICE, FRANK C.

JACQUES, JAMES J
JOHNSON, STANLEY GARWOOD
JOHNSON, WILLIAM EDWARD
JUDGE, DARWIN LEE
KAVANAUGH, ABEL LARRY
KILLEN, JOHN DEWEY llI
KING, GERALD EUGENE
KOTT, STEPHEN J
KROBOTH, ALAN JOSEPH
LAPLANT, KURT ELTON
LAVOO, JOHN ALLEN

LONG, CARL EDWIN

LONO, LUTHER A

LOPEZ, ROBERT CHARLES
MARVEL, JERRY WENDELL
MATOCHA, DONALD JOHN
MAXWELL, JAMES R
MCGONIGLE, WILLIAM DEE
MCMAHON, CHARLES JR
MILLER, EDISON WAINRIGHT
MITCHELL, DONALD WAYNE
MONTAGUE, PAUL JOSEPH
MORRILL, DAVID WHITTIER
MOSER, DL

MOSHIER, JIM EDWIN
MURDOCK, MICHAEL GEORGE
MURRAY, PATRICK PETER
NAHAN, JOHN BENEDICT llI
NELSON, STEVEN N

NORTH, JOSEPH JR
PALACIOS, LUIS FERNANDO
PARKER, MAXIM CHARLES
PFEIFER, RONALD EDWIN
PLUMADORE, KENNETH LEO
POTTER, ALBERT J

RAMSAY, CHARLES J

REID, HAROLD E

RIATE, ALFONSO RAY
RICHTSTEIG, DAVID J
RIDGEWAY, RONALD LEWIS
RISNER, RICHARD F
RITCHEY, LUTHER EDMOND JR
RIVENBURGH, RICHARD W
ROHA, MICHAEL ROBERT
RUNNELS, GLYN LINAL JR
RYAN, WILLIAM C JR
SANCHEZ, JOSE RAMON
SANDOVAL, ANTONIO RAMOS
SARGENT, JAMES RAY
SCHRECKENGOST, FRED T
SEWARD, WILLIAM HENRY
SHARP, SAMUEL ARTHUR JR
SHERMAN, JOHN BROOKS
SHERMAN, ROBERT C
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Date of
Incident
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1967/05/19
1968/04/24
1968/05/10
1972/07/11
1966/03/23
1968/05/10
1968/08/19
1967/11/25
1968/09/19
1967/06/30
1968/05/30
1975/05/15
1965/12/03
1966/10/06
1975/04/29
1968/04/24
1967/06/30
1968/05/10
1967/10/31
1972/07/07
1968/06/06
1968/09/19
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1966/10/06
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1968/02/25
1968/08/20
1963/10/08
1975/05/15
1968/01/07
1967/06/30
1969/05/11
1968/06/06
1975/05/15
1968/05/10
1964/06/07
1968/03/06
1967/05/10
1966/03/25
1967/06/24

Returned Date
2006/10/19
1997/09/29
1973/03/16
1999/09/08
2000/08/29
2010/06/24
1999/09/08
1993/08/03
1995/04/11
1994/08/04
2012/06/25
1968/06/01
1995/12/06
1998/4/22
1969/01/14
1976/02/22
1973/03/16
2012/06/25
1999/09/08
1984/07/17
1973/03/27
2006/10/19
1994/08/04
1992/12/16
2000/02/11
1999/09/08
1973/03/14
2004/04/20
1995/12/06
1999/09/08
1976/02/22
1973/02/12
1999/09/08
1973/03/16
1993/06/09
1969/01/10
2005/08/15
1974/04/06
1986/04/10
1994/06/08
1968/01/21
1965/10/29
2006/10/19
1993/06/09
1969/01/10
1996/06/20
1968/06/01
1998/01/01
1996/06/13
1973/03/16
1974/09/30
1973/03/16
1968/08/22
2002/05/29
1995/12/06
1968/01/21
2012/06/25
2016/01/27
2006/10/19
1995/12/06
1999/09/08
1990/11/20
1994/10/07
2003/05/27
1993/06/08
1985/03/20

Remains ID
Date

5/8/2008
5/11/1998

3/30/2005
4/22/2004
9/20/2010
3/30/2005
4/19/1994
6/16/1997
5/19/1999
12/22/2015

1/23/2012
5/22/2012
1/20/1969
3/1/1976

12/22/2015
3/30/2005
8/2/1984

8/5/2008
5/19/1999
5/3/2004
6/27/2001
3/30/2005

6/17/2004
1/23/2012
3/30/2005
3/1/1976

3/30/2005

5/9/2001
1/20/1969
4/5/2007
7/15/1974
12/15/1986
7/10/2001

8/5/2008
5/9/2001
1/20/1969
10/23/2002

7/19/2001
3/11/1999

2/14/1975

1/26/2004
1/23/2012

12/22/2015
7/26/2016
8/5/2008
5/8/2000
3/30/2005
3/27/1991
6/9/2000
11/22/2004
6/8/1998
4/8/1985

Home of Record
INDIAPOLIS, IN
NEW ORLEANS, LA

GARDEN GROVE, CA
WICHITA, KS
WALKERTON, IN
MASON, WI
DANVILLE, IN
WINCHESTER, IN
READING, MA
PELHAM, NY

DENVER, CO
APPLEGATE, CA

MARSHALTOWN, IA

DES MOINES, IA
KNOXVILLE, TN
GREENVILLE, SC

LENEXA, KS
PUEBLO, CO
COLLEGE STATION, TX
TACOMA, WA
ALBUQUERQUE, NM

SMITHVILLE, TX
CENTER RIDGE, AR
WICHITA, KS
WOBURN, MA

PRINCETON, KY

SAN CARLOS, CA

BAKERSFIELD, CA
SPOKANE, WA

ST PAUL, MN
ALLEGAN, MI

LOS ANGELES, CA
ROLLING HILLS, CA

SYRACUSE, NY

NEWARK, NJ
SALT LAKE CITY, UT

CEDAR CITY, UT

MANSFIELD, OH
SAN DIEGO, CA

BIRMINGHAM, AL
BOGOTA, NJ

NEW YORK, NY

SAN ANTONIO, TX
ANAWALT, WV

EAST PALESTINE, OH
ATLANTA, GA

SAN JOSE, CA
DARIEN, CT
DANVILLE, IL
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Country of Country of Loss Date of
Casualty Return Name Rank Status Incident
S.Vietnam Vietnam SISSON, WINFIELD WADE 03 NR 1965/10/18
S.Vietnam SWEENEY, JON MARTIN E3 RR 1969/02/19
N.Vietnam SWINDLE, ORSON GEORGE Il 03 RR 1966/11/11
S.Vietnam TALLAFERRO, WILLIAM P E4 EE 1968/02/06
S.Vietnam TELLIER, DENNIS ANDREW E3 RR 1969/06/19
S.Vietnam THOMAS, WILLIAM EDWIN JR W2 RR 1972/05/19
S.Vietham Vietnam TRUJILLO, JOSEPH F E3 NR 1966/09/03
Cambodia Cambodia TURNER, KELTON RENA E2 NR 1975/05/15
S.Vietnam Vietnam TYCZ, JAMES NEIL E5 NR 1967/05/10
S.Vietnam UPLINGER, BARTON JOHN 03 BR 1968/02/19
N.Vietnam Vietnam WALLACE, HOBART M JR 04 NR 1968/01/19
S.Vietnam WALSH, JAMES PATRICK JR 03 RR 1972/09/26
N.Vietnam WARNER, JAMES HOIE 02 RR 1967/10/13
S.Vietnam Vietnam WATERMAN, CRAIG HOUSTON 02 NR 1967/07/30
S.Vietnam Vietnam WIDENER, JAMES EDWARD E2 NR 1967/06/11
N.Vietnam Vietnam WILLIAMS, DAVID BERYL 03 NR 1972/05/03
N.Vietnam Vietnam WILSON, ROGER E 03 NR 1972/06/11
S.Vietnam Vietnam WOLPE, JACK E4 NR 1967/08/03
S.Vietham Vietnam ZAWTOCKI, JOSEPH S JR E5 KR 1968/02/08
S.Vietnam BARNES, JOE WILSON E5 BR 1967/02/25
S.Vietnam PALMER, LARRY RAY E3 BR 1967/09/10
S.Vietnam BIRD, GEORGE ALLISON Il E4 BR 1967/11/30
S.Vietnam SIGMON, HAROLD WAYNE E5 BR 1968/01/08
S.Vietnam DODSON, JERRY LEE E3 BR 1968/02/02
S.Vietnam COMBS, LOWELL T E4 BR 1968/02/14
S.Vietnam BILLINGHAM, FREDERICK A JR E3 BR 1968/02/25
S.Vietnam BRUDER, JAMES ROBERT E2 BR 1968/02/25
S.Vietnam BAPTISTE, MICHAEL BRADFORD E2 BR 1968/02/25
S.Vietnam GRAY, MICHAEL DOUGLAS E2 BR 1968/03/06
S.Vietnam MOORE, JAMES EZRA E2 BR 1968/03/06
S.Vietnam SMITH, JAMES HERBERT JR E3 BR 1968/03/06
S.Vietnam SIMMONS, DAVID LEROY E5 BR 1968/03/16
S.Vietnam YANTIS, KENNETH R E4 BR 1966/12/06
S.Vietnam JACKSON, ANDREW E4 BR 1968/04/04
S.Vietnam NOYES, RUSSELL WILLIS E3 BR 1968/04/30
S.Vietnam ALLEN, EDDIE HUGH E2 BR 1968/05/27
S.Vietnam WINSTON, WILLIAM C E2 BR 1968/11/11

Remains ID
Returned Date Date Home of Record
1993/04/08 5/21/2001 BERKELEY, CA
1970/08/07
1973/03/04
1968/02/13
1973/03/27
1973/03/27
1992/06/01 11/12/1992 DEMING, NM
1995/12/06 5/8/2000 LOS ANGELES, CA
2003/05/27 11/22/2004 MILWAUKEE, WI
1968
1986/04/10 3/27/2002 SHARON, WV
1973/02/12
1973/03/14
1992/08/03 6/3/1993 REHOBOTH, MA
2005/08/05 8/22/2006 CHURCHVILLE, NY
1989/06/21 10/19/1989 LAFAYETTE, LA
1988/07/13 10/14/1988 NORFOLK, VA
1994/06/08 7/10/2001 NEWBURGH, NY
1985/08/14 11/4/1985 UTICA, NY
1967/02/25 2/25/1967 SC
1967/09/29 9/29/1967
1967/11/30 11/30/1967
1968
1968/04/06 IL
1968
1968/10/24 11/23/1968 NV
1968/04/23 CA
1968/04/08 4/22/1968
1968/05/27 5/27/1968 TX

Report Totals:

Total AR -
Total BR -
Total EE -
Total KR -
Total NR -
Total RR -
Total BB -
Total MM -
Total KK -
Total XX -
Total PP -

AWOL/Deserter/Collaborator Returned:
Body Recovered:

Escapee:

Died in Captivity, Remains Returned:
Remains Returned/Remains Recovered:
POW Returnee:

Killed In Action, Body Not Recovered:
Missing(Civilians Only):

Died In Captivity, Remains Not Returned:
Presumptive Finding of Death:
Prisoner(Civilians Only):

o O ©o o o

Total:

End of Report

164

Status Codes: AR - AWOL/Deserter/Collaborator Returned
BB -Killed In Action, Body Not Recovered

BR - Body Recovered
EE - Escapee

Report Prepared: 04/08/2019 13:56

KK - Died In Captivity, Remains Not Returned
KR -Died In Captivity, Remains Returned

MM - Missing(Civilians Only)

NR - Remains Returned/Remains Recovered

PP - Prisoner(Civilians Only)
RR - POW Returnee
XX - Presumptive Finding of Death




